DESC. o [>

INSTR. o PG: | REV:
woweer « 69484 | 1 | A|  step 3: With 1/2" Socket /
Standard Dron ProLit loosen nut, slide post so
PART  «Standard Drop ProLift that it is snug against <
NUMBER + Low & Compact Vans the ladder. @/
PART ProLift Adjustment Instructions - Tighten nut < ‘
* Standard Drop
‘

Low Roof & Compact Vans
/ T

Step 1: With 1/2"
Socket loosen
nut, slide post
so that it is snug
against the
ladder.
Tighten nut

&>

Step 4: With 1/2" Socket loosen
nuts (X2) slide clamp so that it
is snug against the ladder.

Tighten nuts (X2)

Step 2: With 1/2" Socket loosen nuts (X2)
slide clamp so that it is snug against the
ladder.

Tighten nuts (X2)

Once all brackets are adjusted operate rack to make sure clamps are not too tight




PG: | REV: [ ITEMNO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.

INSTR. o
vomeer . 68497 1/C 1 |e8298-W STD DROP CARTRIDGE, LR DS, WHITE 1
2 [68013-W DROP DOWN FRONT ARM ASM DS, WHITE 1
PART e 3 |665638 DROP DOWN, S CENTER DRIVELINE, BLK 1
nuvser » PLSDPSL & PLSDDSL 4 |66959-W DROP DOWN OUTER BAR, WELDMENT, WHITE 1
5 [668118 DROP DOWN, PIVOT HANDLE, BLK 1
PART o PROLIFT,STD,PS,LR 6 |58239 COMPRESSION DAMPER 1
DESC. » & 7 |a82¢5 DAMPER ASSEMBLY 1
PROLIFT,STD,DS LR 8 |68186W PROLIFT INNER POST, WHITE 2
9 |esisow DROP DOWN LATCH BRACKET, WHITE 1
10 [253400 HANDLE LATCH-STD 1
11 |68037-8 CLAMP PAD, 6.5", BLACK 2
PLSDDSLW 12 [68045-W PROLIFT DAMPER MOUNT, WHITE 2

ITEM NO. | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION QTY.

~0

68186-W

PROLIFT INNER POST, WHITE

o

68180-W

DROP DOWN LATCH BRACKET, WHITE

25340-0

HANDLE LATCH-STD

N

68037-B

1 68297-W STD DROP CARTRIDGE, LR PS, WHITE 1
2 68031-W DROP DOWN FRONT ARM ASSM PS, WHITE 1
3 66572-B DROP DOWN, CS CENTER DRIVELINE, BLK 1
4 66959-W DROP DOWN OUTER BAR, WELDMENT, WHITE 1
5 66611-B DROP DOWN, PIVOT HANDLE, BLK 1
) 58239 COMPRESSION DAMPER 1
7 48265 DAMPER ASSEMBLY 1
8 68045-W PROLIFT DAMPER MOUNT, WHITE 2
2
1
1
2

CLAMP PAD, 6.5", BLACK

PLSDPSLW




PAGE:

2 BEST PRACTICES

GET TO KNOW THE VEHICLE - ATTHE BEGINNING OF ANY INSTALLATION,
CHECK THE LOCATION OF THE FUEL TANK, FUEL LINES, BRAKE LINES, HIGH VOLTAGE
BATTERIES AND WIRING HARNESSES TO AVOID INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE FROM TOOL
CONTACT.

SEAL ALL EXTERIOR HOLES - ALLINSTALLATION HOLES SHOULD BE SEALED WITH
BUTYé TAPE OR SILICON TO PREVENT WATER AND EXHAUST GASES FROM ENTERING THE
VEHICLE.

CONTROL DRILL DEPTH -T10O AVOID DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE, USE A DRILL STOP
OR CLEARED STEP BIT WHEN DRILLING INSTALLATION HOLES.

ALWAYS ADD PRIMER - WHEN ADDING INSTALLATION HOLES BE SURE TO USE A
SELF-ETCHING PRIMER TO PREVENT CORROSION, FASTENER FAILURE AND INJURY.

MOUNTING POINTS MUST HAVE METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT - use
SPlI}g)FVLIcI))cIE)%SMOUNTING SPACERS TO ACCOMMODATE FOR VEHICLE FEATURES, CARPET OR

PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR SPACERS - IF THE INSTALLATION VEHICLE
CONTAINS A CARPET OR SUBFLOOR, USE A 1-3/16" DIAMETER CARPET CUTTER
(P/N: 31183-0) AT ALL MOUNTING LOCATIONS TO OPEN UP ROOM FOR SPACERS.

CHECK SPACER ORIENTATION - BE SURE THAT THE INDENT IN THE SPACER
COVERS THE PLUSNUT HEAD: THIS ENSURES THE MOST METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT AND
REDUCES VIBRATION.

PLUSNUT INSTALLATION - A PLUSNUT GUN IS RECOMMENDED FOR PLUSNUT
INSTALLATION FOR ITS PRODUCTION SPEED. HOWEVER, A PLUSNUT SETTING TOOL CAN
ALSO BE USED (P/N: 22200-0).

THRU-BOLT CLEARANCE - WHEN USING A THRU-BOLT AT ANY MOUNTING
LOCATION, BE SURE THAT YOUR HOLE HAS 1/16" CLEARANCE.




PAGE:

3 FASTENERS AND HARDWARE USED

@)
FASO110 FAS0399
5/16-18 NUT,HEX NLK 3/8-16 NUT,HEX NLK LT 3/8-16
QTY: 01 QTY: 01
FAS0588 FAS0857 FASO552
WASHER,LCK SPLIT 5/16 WASHER,LCK EXT CS 5/16 WASHER,FLAT USS 5/16
QTY: 03 QTY: 04 QTY: 09
@

FASO720 FAS0283 FASO799
WASHER,FLAT USS 3/8 SCREW,HH 5/16-18X.875 SCREW,HH 5/16-18X.75
QTY: 01 QTY: 02 QTY: 02

[T ]

FASO473 FAS0856

SCREW,HH TEK #12X.75 SCREW,FHH 5/16-18X1.13
FAS0242 QTY: 04 QTY: 04
SCREW,HH 5/16-18X1.5

QTY: 04
— g LN
FASO035 34927-0 FASO701

BOLT,SQ HD 5/16-18X1.0 BALL STUD 13MM X 5/16-18 SCREW,BHCS 3/8-16X1.25
QTY: 08 QTY: 02 QTY: 01




PAGE:

4 FASTENERS AND HARDWARE USED

FASO812 FASO819
BOLT,CRG 5/16-18X1.25 SCREW,BHCS 3/8-16X1.5
QTY: 04 QTY: 01

64831
REAR ROLLER, SPACER
QTY: 02
64830
REAR ROLLER, BOLT PLATE
QTY: 02

ADRIAN STEE

65961
DROP DOWN END CAP
QTY: 02

FAS0838
BOLT,CRG 5/16-18X2.5
QTY: 04

63490
RAIL SLIDE, 1"
QTY: 06

DISCARD

FAS0603
SCREW,HH 5/16-18X.875
QTY: 02




PAGE:

BEGIN ASSEMBLY

LEAVE LOOSE

FRONT SUB- USE FAS0856,
ASSEMBLY FAS0857, & 63490
(02 PLACES)
3/16" ALLEN
LR
=

USE FAS0799,
FAS0552, & FASO5
(02 PLACES)

PASSENGER SIDE
CARTRIDGES

MUST BE THIS ORIENTATION!

STEP 1 - INSTALL CLAMPS AND HARDWARE ON DROP DOWN CARTRIDGES

REAR SUB-
ASSEMBLY

LEAVE LOOSE
USE FAS0856,
FAS0857, & 63490
(02 PLACES)

3/16" ALEN: £as0838 & FASO861
(02 PLACES)
1/2" SOCKET

FAS0035
SLIDE INTO SLOT
(02 PLACES)

USE FAS0838 & FAS0861
(02 PLACES)
1/2" SOCKET

FAS0035
SLIDE INTO SLOT
(02 PLACES)

88

USE FAS0701,
FAS0720, & FAS0110

3/16" ALLEN

e

1/2" SOCKET
(02 PLACES)
7/32" ALLEN
9/16" SOCKET
REAR SUB-
DRIVER SIDE ASSEMBLY
MUST BE THIS ORIENTATION! { USE FAS0856,
USE FAS0838 & FAS0861 FAS0857, & 63490
(02 PLACES) vl A (02 PLACES)
1/2" socxsr N 3/16" ALLEN
LEAVE LOOSE 0,/
USE FAS0856,
FRONT SUB- FAS0857, & 63490
ASSEMBLY (02 PLACES)

USE FAS0838 & FAS0861
(02 PLACES)
1/2" SOCKET

FAS0035
SLIDE INTO SLOT
(02 PLACES)

USE FAS0701,
FAS0720, & FAS0110
(02 PLACES)

7/32" ALLEN

9/16" SOCKET

USE FAS0799,
FAS0552, & FAS0588
(02 PLACES)

FAS0035
1/2" SOCKET

SLIDE INTO SLOT
(02 PLACES)




PASE:| STEP 2 - MOUNT DAMPER BRACKETS AND INNER STOPS TO CROSSBOWS

DRIVER SIDE

CROSSBOW PASSENGER

SIDE NS S S
% L)
REAR @ \USE FAS0812, 64830,
CROSSBOW USE 34927-0 & FAS0861 64831, & FAS0861
(02 PLACES PER SIDE) (04 PLACES PER SIDE)
1/2" WRENCH 1/2" SOCKET
1/2" SOCKET

2

- 2250 —»‘ H_i—h
bt - 2250~

MOUNT 22" FROM THE
END OF THE CROSSBOW

- 35.50 d

USE FAS0283,
FAS0552, & 63490
(02 PLACES PER SIDE)
1/2" SOCKET

LOCATION IS APPROXIMATE
AND WILL BE ADJUSTED LATER




- INSTALL CARTRIDGES ON CROSSBOWS

STEP 3

TIGHTEN FAS0856,
FAS0857, & 63490
(02 PLACES)
3/16" ALLEN

PAGE:

7

DRIVELINE WILL BE

PASSENGER SIDE

UNDER CROSSBOW

SLIDE CARTRIDGES

ONTO CROSSBOW

DRIVER SIDE

LINE UP CORNERS WITH
END OF CROSSBOW

STEP 4 - INSTALL CROSSBOW E

ar y
> [a)
™ = &
N oz W .h
< w X
oo O o
2600 o2
Luwa*®*ihy
O : © 0
EA8
i <
“ o
=) g




PAGE:

8 STEP 5 - INSTALL DAMPERS AND DROP DOWN HANDLE

48265 | ‘
EXTENSION DAMPER \

COMPRESSION DAMPER

INSERT LOCKING PINS
AFTER MOUNTING
DAMPERS TO BALL STUDS

USE FAS0819 & FAS0399 /
(01 PLACES PER SIDE)

7/32" ALLEN

9/16" SOCKET

STEP 6 - INSTALL DRIVELINE AND O.S. BAR

USE FAS0035 & FAS0861
(04 PLACES PER SIDE)
1/2" SOCKET

5/8" FROM
END OF ARM PASSENGER SIDE DRIVELINE
66572-B

68.5" LONG

(04 PLACES PER SIDE)
1/2" WRENCH
1/2" SOCKET

DRIVER SIDE DRIVELINE
66563-B
64.25" LONG




INSTR. o
NUMBER o

67268

PG:

1

REV:

A

ITEM

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

vovsex . RRKNVFSV

PART o

pesc. « ROOF RAIL KIT, NV FSV

NO.
1 163349 ROOF RAIIF_é \I;lISSAN NV 4
FOAM TAPE

2 63390 1/4X2X120"TB 4
BAG FOR ROOF RAIL

3 [BAGe34TI CONNECTOR 1
Fas Bag, Roof Rail Kit,

4 |BAG52539  Roof :

5 |g4404 PLASTIC SLEEVE FOR 4

ROOF RAILS




PAGE:

2 BEST PRACTICES

GET TO KNOW THE VEHICLE - ATTHE BEGINNING OF ANY INSTALLATION,
CHECK THE LOCATION OF THE FUEL TANK, FUEL LINES, BRAKE LINES, HIGH VOLTAGE
BATTERIES AND WIRING HARNESSES TO AVOID INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE FROM TOOL
CONTACT.

SEAL ALL EXTERIOR HOLES - ALL INSTALLATION HOLES SHOULD BE SEALED WITH
BUTYL TAPE OR SILICON TO PREVENT WATER AND EXHAUST GASES FROM ENTERING THE
VEHICLE.

CONTROL DRILL DEPTH -T1O AVOID DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE, USE A DRILL STOP
OR CLEARED STEP BIT WHEN DRILLING INSTALLATION HOLES.

ALWAYS ADD PRIMER - WHEN ADDING INSTALLATION HOLES BE SURE TO USE A
SELF-ETCHING PRIMER TO PREVENT CORROSION, FASTENER FAILURE AND INJURY.

MOUNTING POINTS MUST HAVE METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT - use
ES?FVLI(I)DS%SMOUNTING SPACERS TO ACCOMMODATE FOR VEHICLE FEATURES, CARPET OR

PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR SPACERS - IFTHE INSTALLATION VEHICLE
CONTAINS A CARPET OR SUBFLOOR, USE A 1-3/16" DIAMETER CARPET CUTTER
(P/N: 31183-0) AT ALL MOUNTING LOCATIONS TO OPEN UP ROOM FOR SPACERS.

CHECK SPACER ORIENTATION - BE SURE THAT THE INDENT IN THE SPACER
COVERS THE PLUSNUT HEAD: THIS ENSURES THE MOST METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT AND
REDUCES VIBRATION.

PLUSNUT INSTALLATION - A PLUSNUT GUN IS RECOMMENDED FOR PLUSNUT
INSTALLATION FOR ITS PRODUCTION SPEED. HOWEVER, A PLUSNUT SETTING TOOL CAN
ALSO BE USED (P/N: 22200-0).

THRU-BOLT CLEARANCE - WHEN USING A THRU-BOLT AT ANY MOUNTING
LOCATION, BE SURE THAT YOUR HOLE HAS 1/16" CLEARANCE.




PAGE:

3 FASTENERS USED

FASO497
SCREW, SET SS
5/16-18X.75
QTY: 2

FASO552
WASHER, FLAT
5/16SS
QTY: 16

O O
|
I |
63491
RAIL CONNECTOR, 2"
QTY: 2
FAS0588 FAS0759
WASHER,LCK U-NUT
SPLIT 5/16 SS 5/16-18 ZP
QTY: 16 QTY: 16

FAS0283
SCREW, HH SS
5/16-18X.875

QTY: 16




PAGE:

4 CONNECT ROOF RAILS

SLIDE RAILS TOGETHER. CENTER SLIDE BETWEEN TWO
RAILS AND TIGHTEN DOWN SET SCREWS

— 63491
FAS0497 X 2

5/32 ALAN WRENCH




PAGE:

5 ROOF RAIL INSTALL LOCATION - LOW & HIGH ROOF

10.344" FIRST u p—

HOLE FROM
END OF RAIL

I

MOUNTING
LOCATIONS
BOTH SIDES:
283, 6&7,

1TH HOLE

N

|

,k!!
\|

AN
\




PAGE:

6 | INSTALL ROOF RAILS

FAS0283
FAS0588
FAS0552
FAS0759
(12 PLACES)

5/16 WRENCH

MOUNTING RAIL ON THE VEHICLE




O B3N adll Mounting Bracket Kit, 4-Pack,
e White, Multiple Pickups

PRODUCT WEIGHT
4.0 LBS

HEIGHT OFF ROOF
SEE TABLE BELOW

CAPACITY

REFER TO OEM’S
RECOMMENDED LOAD
RATING
COLOR

WHITE

CATALOG NUMBER

URMBK4W

PRODUCT FEATURES

Aluminum mounting bracket kit for the PROFILE™ HD Utility, Grip-
Lock, and/or ProLift ladder racks. Only works with the OEM specific,
Adrian Steel supplied roof rail kit.

Utility and Grip-Lock racks are not recommended for medium or high
roof vehicles!

Reference respective OEM specific roof rail kit for more detailed list
of compatible accessories.

SEE PAGE 2 FOR APPLICATION NOTES AND ACCESSORIES, OTHER PRODUCTS THAT
WORK WITH THIS UNIT.

PAGE 1 of 2
The information contained in this document is the sole property of ADRIAN STEEL COMPANY. ADRIAN STEEL
COMPANY retains the right to modify and/or change the product of its design at any time without prior notification.



BDRIAN STEEL

Cargo Management Solutions for Commercial Vehicles

CATALOG NUMBER

URMBK4W

PRODUCT APPLICATION

This product is designed to work with OEM specific rail kit for HD
Utility, Grip-Lock, and/or ProlLift racks. HD Utility and Grip-Lock racks
are not recommended for medium or high roof vehicles!

ACCESSORIES THAT WILL WORK WITH THIS PRODUCT

CATALOG CATALOG
NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION
RRKFT Mounting Roof Rail Kit, Transit | RRKNVFSV Mounting Roof Rail Kit, NV
RRKSP Mounting Roof Rail Kit, RRKPM Mounting Roof Rail Kit, ProMaster,
Sprinter 118” WB, 159” WB, 159” WB Extended
RRKPM136WB Mounting Roof Rail Kit, RRKSBTOP Mounting Roof Rail Kit, Multiple
ProMaster, 136” WB Pickups
RRKLBTOP Mounting Roof Rail Kit, Multiple

Pickups

Reference respective OEM specific roof rail kit for more detailed list
of compatible accessories.

PAGE 2 of 2
The information contained in this document is the sole property of ADRIAN STEEL COMPANY. ADRIAN STEEL
COMPANY retains the right to modify and/or change the product of its design at any time without prior notification.



PG: | REV:

wowser « 66850 | 1| D

PART .

NUMBER o U RMBK

PART o
pesc. « UTILTY,MNT BKT KT,RAIL

TEM| PART

NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION URMBK4W | URMBK2W
UTILITY,FT MOUNT

1 [65123-W PR 4 5
UTILITY, MOUNTING

2 |63852-W RO 4 5

NOTE: THIS INSTRUCTION IS
VALID FOR THE FOLLOWING
KITS:

-URMBK4W
-URMBK4B
-URMBK2W
-URMBK2B

URMBK2W

-PART NUMBERS WITH "-W" SUFFIX ARE PAINTED WHITE
-FOR BLACK MOUNTING KITS, REPLACE "-W" PARTS
WITH "-B" PARTS

URMBK4W

TOOLS NEEDED:

- DRIVE RATCHET
- IMPACT DRIVER
- 3/16" SOCKET

- 1/2" SOCKET

- 1/2" WRENCH

- TAPE MEASURE

B

- PROFILE SERIES CROSSBOW SUB-ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION ORDER (INSTRUCTION 68895 TABLES 1-4)




PAGE:

2 BEST PRACTICES

GET TO KNOW THE VEHICLE - AT THE BEGINNING OF ANY INSTALLATION,
CHECK THE LOCATION OF THE FUEL TANK, FUEL LINES, BRAKE LINES, HIGH VOLTAGE
BATTERIES AND WIRING HARNESSES TO AVOID INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE FROM TOOL
CONTACT.

SEAL ALL EXTERIOR HOLES - ALL INSTALLATION HOLES SHOULD BE SEALED WITH
BUTYL TAPE OR SILICON TO PREVENT WATER AND EXHAUST GASES FROM ENTERING THE
VEHICLE.

CONTROL DRILL DEPTH -10 AVOID DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE, USE A DRILL STOP
OR CLEARED STEP BIT WHEN DRILLING INSTALLATION HOLES.

ALWAYS ADD PRIMER - WHEN ADDING INSTALLATION HOLES BE SURE TO USE A
SELF-ETCHING PRIMER TO PREVENT CORROSION, FASTENER FAILURE AND INJURY.

MOUNTING POINTS MUST HAVE METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT - usE
EECB)F\(I(I)D(EDRSMOUNTING SPACERS TO ACCOMMODATE FOR VEHICLE FEATURES, CARPET OR

PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR SPACERS - IFTHE INSTALLATION VEHICLE
CONTAINS A CARPET OR SUBFLOOR, USE A 1-3/16" DIAMETER CARPET CUTTER
(P/N: 31183-0) AT ALL MOUNTING LOCATIONS TO OPEN UP ROOM FOR SPACERS.

CHECK SPACER ORIENTATION - BE SURE THAT THE INDENT IN THE SPACER
COVERS THE PLUSNUT HEAD:; THIS ENSURES THE MOST METAL-TO-METAL CONTACT AND
REDUCES VIBRATION.

PLUSNUT INSTALLATION - A PLUSNUT GUN IS RECOMMENDED FOR PLUSNUT
INSTALLATION FOR ITS PRODUCTION SPEED. HOWEVER, A PLUSNUT SETTING TOOL CAN
ALSO BE USED (P/N: 22200-0).

THRU-BOLT CLEARANCE - WHEN USING A THRU-BOLT AT ANY MOUNTING
LOCATION, BE SURE THAT YOUR HOLE HAS 1/16" CLEARANCE.




BEST PRACTICE: ORGANIZE ALL FASTENERS & VERIFY THAT ALL ARE ACCOUNTED FOR

PAGE| FASTENERS AND HARDWARE USED
3 BAG REFERENCE: BAG66848

T

FAS0858 FAS0597 FAS0243
5/16-18X.63 5/16-18X1.0 SS 5/16-18X2.5 SS
FHH SCREW HH SCREW HH SCREW

QTY: 8 QTY: 8 QTY: 4

=4 =

FAS0857 FAS0588 FAS0552
5/16 SS WASHER, 5/16 SS 5/16 SS
LOCK EXT CS SPLIT WASHER FLAT WASHER
QTY: 8 QTY: 8 QTY: 12
—
i ]
FAS0861 63490 68042
5/16-18 SS RAIL SLIDE, PROFILE FOOT
HH FLG NUT 1" MOUNTING PLATE

QTY: 4 QTY: 8 QTY: 4




PAGE:

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




P | STEP 1 - ASSEMBLE MOUNTING ARMS TO CROSSBOW

S CHECK TABLE 1-3 IN INSTRUCTION 68895 FOR ADDITIONAL ACCESSORY
SLIDE INSTALLATION BEFORE INSTALLING MOUNTING BRACKETS
(ALL A.2 ITEMS SHOULD BE COMPLETELY ASSEMBLED FIRST!)
STEP 1.1
LOOSELY ASSEMBLE ATTENTION!
UNTIL AFTER STEP 3 IF INSTALLING A GRIP-LOCK ON A PICKUP
(2) FAS0857, (2) TRUCK TOPPER, ASSEMBLE MOUNTING ARMS
FAS0858, 68042 FACING OUTWARD FOR THAT SIDE OF THE RACK
(02 PLACES PER
CROSSBOW)
3/16" ALLEN

SLIDES AND FASTENERS WILL BE
INCLUDED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE KITS.
THESE SHOULD BE INSERTED PRIOR

TO ASSEMBLING MOUNTING ARMS!




PACE | STEP 2 - SECURE CROSSBOW

6
FULL SIZE VANS
CENTER CROSSBOW ON MOUNTING BRACKETS
- X —P
— _ )i  — e 1
Va Nl N
© STEP 2.1 STEP 2.1
STEP 2.1 DIMENSION "X" (in.) - | DIMENSION "X" (in.) -
FULLY TIGHTEN VEHICLE PLATFORM 58" CROSSBOW 48" CROSSBOW
FROM STEP 1.1
S FORD TRANSIT 6 5/8" 11 5/8"
(04 PLACES PER
CROSSBOW) RAM PROMASTER 6" 1"
3/16" ALLEN
NISSAN NV 4 7/8" 9 7/8"
MERCEDES SPRINTER . .
MERCEDES SPRINTER . .
DIMENSION WILL | PICKUP TRUCK TOPPERS
VARY BASED ON X
ROOF RAIL - 4>|
PLACEMENT ON — [D:

= ]
TOPPER /{/ \L
STEP 2.1 STEP 2.1

FEET ORIENTATION FOR DUAL PROLIFT SHOWN

- Y P — X — P

STEP 2.1 GRIP-LOCK SIDE PROLIFT SlDENSTEP 2.1

FEET ORIENTATION FOR COMBO RACK SHOWN
-g— Y —

1 | = = :
A
STEP 2.1 STEP 2.1

FEET ORIENTATION FOR DUAL GRIP-LOCK SHOWN

MOUNTING FEET DIMENSION "X" (in.) DIMENSION "Y" (in.)
for GRIP Lock sipg| | CROSSBOW LENGTH - PROLIFT - GRIPLOCK

OF COMBO RACK 48" (PROLIFT) MINIMUM 10 1/8" N/A

WILL FACE

OUTWARD FROM 53" (COMBO) MINIMUM 10 1/8" MAX 7 1/8"
ROOF CENTERLINE

ON TOPPER 58" (GRIP-LOCK) N/A MAX 7 1/8"

NOTE - THESE DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND WILL VARY
SLIGHTLY WITH ANY TOLERANCE IN THE BUILD OF THE VEHICLE




PAGE:

7 STEP 3 - ASSEMBLE LOWER MOUNTING FOOT TO ROOF RAIL

STEP 3.1
FULLY TIGHTEN
FAS0597, FAS0552, F\l;E)H'\:I:PEF

FAS0588, 63490 ON

REAR MOUNTING FEET STEP 3.2

(02 PLACES PER
MOUNTING FOOT)
1/2" SOCKET

STEP 3.1
REAR OF

VEHICLE
STEP 3.2

LEAVE LOOSE UNTIL
AFTER STEP 4
FAS0597, FAS0552, —) STEP 3.1
FAS0588, 63490 ON
FRONT MOUNTING
FEET

(02 PLACES PER
MOUNTING FOOT)
1/2" SOCKET

STEP 3.2
STEP 3.1

REFERENCE DIMENSIONS:
6FT RACK - 59 3/8"
SFT RACK - 47 3/8"
4FT RACK - 35 3/8"
SPACING WILL BE DESIGNATED BY RACK BEING INSTALLED

FRONT OF . 44 F
VEHICLE =0

REAR OF
VEHICLE

CROSSBOW POSITIONING NOTES:

HD UTILITY RACK -

REAR CROSSBOW - REARWARD AS POSSIBLE
FRONT CROSSBOW- POSITION TO BEST FIT END USER'S PRODUCT

GRIP LOCK/PROLIFT LADDER RACKS -
1/2" FROM END OF RAIL UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN RESPECTIVE
INSTRUCTION FOR CROSSBOW PLACEMENT.




PAGE:

STEP 4 - ASSEMBLE MOUNTING BRACKETS TO MOUNTING ARMS

D

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THIS STEP FINISH ASSEMBLING
ACCESSORIES ONTO RACK. (IE GRIP LOCK, PROLIFT, ETC)

STEP 4.1

FULLY TIGHTEN
FAS0243, FAS0552,
FAS0861

(02 PLACES PER
CROSSBOW)
1/2" SOCKET
1/2" WRENCH

STEP 4.2

FULLY TIGHTEN
FAS0597, FAS0552,
FAS0588, 63490 ON
FRONT MOUNTING
FEET

(02 PLACES PER
MOUNTING FOOT)
1/2" SOCKET

NOTE ORIENTATION OF
LABELS ON CROSSBOW

REFERENCE - NO ACCESSORIES SHOWN




PAGE:

9 STEP 5 - ADJUST MOUNTING BRACKET LOCATION IF
NECESSARY

CROSSBOW POSITIONING NOTES:

HD UTILITY RACK -

REAR CROSSBOW - REARWARD AS POSSIBLE
FRONT CROSSBOW- POSITION TO BEST FIT END USER'S PRODUCT

GRIP LOCK/PROLIFT LADDER RACKS -

1/2" FROM END OF RAIL UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN RESPECTIVE
INSTRUCTION FOR CROSSBOW PLACEMENT.

6' ARE TOPPER / 8' LEER TOPPER

A OPTIMAL RAIL KIT POSITION:

TOPPER ROOF RAIL KIT END TO BE
A-DIM FROM BLACK TOPPER TRIM

UTILITY MOUNTING BRACKET:

REAR MOUNTING BRACKETS WILL BE

B-DIM FROM THE END OF THE ROO
RAIL KIT

TOPPER/ 6" ARE
DIMENSION TOPPER TOPPER

A-DIM 3.00"

B-DIM 0.50"

NOTE:

IF RAILS HAVE BEEN PREVOIUSLY INSTALLED, LOOSEN TOPPER RAIL BRACKET RAIL SLIDES
AND ADJUST TO MEET DESIRED POSITIONING

INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE!! MAKE SURE ALL FASTENERS ARE TIGHTENED



BDRIAN STEEL 2-Crossbar Kit, 58, White, Minivan

Cargo Management Solutions for Commercial Vehicles

PRODUCT WEIGHT
16.1 LBS

CROSSBOW LENGTH X
HEIGHT

59” x 27

CAPACITY

REFER TO OEM’S
RECOMMENDED LOAD
RATING

COLOR

WHITE

CATALOG NUMBER

2BARCW

PRODUCT FEATURES

Aluminum base 2-crossbow kit for PROFILE™ HD Utility, grip lock, drop down, or combo lad-
der racks. Works with all compact van platforms for each respective wheelbase and Ford
Transit Ship Thru. Works with and without OEM specific rail kit and generic mounting bracket
kits.

Optional uprights and conduit kits available.

Please refer to OEM specific mounting kit or rail kit for additional information on compatible
accessories.

PAGE 1 of 1
The information contained in this document is the sole property of ADRIAN STEEL COMPANY. ADRIAN STEEL
COMPANY retains the right to modify and/or change the product of its design at any time without prior notification.



INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR PROFILE™ SERIES LADDER RACKS | " agor

THIS INSTRUCTION PROVIDES A GENERAL GUIDE OF INSTALLATION SEQUENCE FOR ALL REV:
PROFILE™ SERIES LADDER RACKS. PLEASE ENSURE ALL ACCESSORIES ARE INSTALLED PER B

TYPE OF RACK BEFORE PROCEEDING TO NEXT PAGE.

REFERENCE THIS INSTRUCTION THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRETY OF YOUR INSTALL TO PREVENT
ACCESSORIES BEING INSTALLED INCORRECTLY/OUT OF SEQUENCE!

STEPS 2T - 8T ON PAGE 3 IS THE RECOMMENDED ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE FOR A FULL TABLE
ASSEMBLY BEFORE INSTALLING ON THE ROOF OF THE VEHICLE.

STEPS 2R - 8R ON PAGE 415 AN ALTERNATE ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE TO INSTALL THE RACK
ON THE VEHICLE ROOF AS IT IS BUILT.

PLEASE SELECT THE ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE THAT BESTWORKS FOR YOU!

ASSEMBLY STEPS: TABLE 1

TOP OF CROSSBOW

STEP TA. SUB-ASSEMBLE FACH CROSSBOW WITH COMPONENTS TO INSTALL

DESIRED ACCESSORIES FOR SECTIONS A.T & A.2.

HD UTILITY - CONDUIT BE N
INSTRUCTIONS FOR EACH KIT CAN BE FOUND IN HD UTLIY ONDUITKIT OR BEACO

THEIR RESPECTIVE CARTON!

Al Grip-Lock - CONDUIT KIT OR BEACON
ProLift - CONDUIT KIT OR BEACON

TOP OF CROSSBOW *IMAGE NOT

TO SCALE!™

BOTTOM OF CROSSBOW

COMPONENTS TO INSTALL

- LADDER STOP, STROBE BRACKET,
HD UTILITY | AND/OR REAR ROLLER

A2 Grip-Lock - Grip-Lock SUB-ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM OF CROSSBOW

ProLift - DAMPER BRACKET




AVAM 4O NIINID WOU4 .67 2 IAOWIY | 1P UNANOD DAL ¥

dIdLS dVaM 40 NI WO .2 IAOWIY s [HOAN WY

dI¥IS ¥VIM ¥Od NOILVHILTY SANOSSADDV aIaav

€ 419Vl

ISNOUDNYISNI NOILVYILTVY
dIYLS ¥VIM ¥O4 MOT3d € 319V1 AONIYFHTY i(F19VII1ddV
A1) MOFSSOYD NO TIVISNI GNV JI¥LS YVIM ¥IITV

c
L SIBIOVHE ONILNNOW - niglex
SITHOVIE ONIINNOW | SOOTAIS | '
SIIIOVHE ONIINNOW | AN aH
(MOESSOUD N34 1) TIVISNI OL SINGNOJWOD
NS AN TV MOESSO¥D 40 WOLLOE
OINI dIiLS ¥VIM 3AIS
1SOd dOLS ¥INNI - 1o
€39V ssoans :
: L ooTans 1'g
JI¥LS ¥V3M TIVISNI LON O (31 NQ) Hrioid | ALYSSIOIN Al AJIGOW) JILS 3vIM
3AIS HI10Id NO TTVLISNI €Vl TreEg
1ON OQ ml(r NI dI¥IS ¥VIM 1ND (3IS TTONIS) HI1OI |'AywSSIDIN 41 AIAOW) dINLS FVIM - AL AH
JIdLS OOV TIVISNI OL SINGNOJWOD
AVAM 40 ¥3INID WON ¥ IAOWI 5955085 10 401
dIaLS dvaMm 1Y IRANOD
JO ¥3INID WONH .ST'EL IAOWIY xO8 WNINIWNTY Z 319V1
dIdLS
YVIM 4O ¥3INID WOU 056 Iaoway | 1P INANOD OAd.7 MOESSOYD 40 WOLLOS
JIdLS

R

«dTVIS Ol
LON FOVWI.

MOESSOY¥D 40 dOlL

INOIYVO FAILDILSTY YIFHL
NI ONNO4 38 NVO LIY HOVI ¥O4 SNOLDNYISNI

€4 % 1LdSNOIDIS YO4 SFIYOSSIDOV dI¥Is3d
HIIM MOESSOYO HOVI FTIWISSY-9NS 91 d31S




STEP 1C  SUB-ASSEMBLE EACH CROSSBOW WITH
DESIRED ACCESSORIES FOR SECTIONS C.7& C.2

TOP OF CROSSBOW *IMAGE NOT
TO SCALE™

BOTTOM OF CROSSBOW

TABLE 4

ASSEMBLY STEPS (FULL BENCH ASSEMBLY):

2T. ADD DRIVELINES (IF INSTALLING Prolift)

3T. ADD HANDLES (IF INSTALLING Grip-Lock OR Prolift) AND
DAMPERS (IF INSTALLING Prolift)

41. ADD OQUTER SUPPORT BARS {IF INSTALLING Grip-Lock OR
Prolift)

5T. ADD STEP LADDER KIT (Grip-Lock OR Prolift ONLY!)

TOP OF CROSSBOW

COMPONENTS TO INSTALL

HD UTILITY - 4" UPRIGHT

C.1 Grip-lock |- N/A
ProlLift - SLIDES FOR BASE EXTRUSION
BOTTOM OF CROSSBOW

6T. ASSEMBLE ENDS CAPS TO CROSSBOW

USED FOR HD UTILITY &
Grip-Lock RACKS

LOCATED IN CROSSBOW KIT

FULLY TIGHTEN
(2) FAS0473, 63851
(2'PLACES PER END CAP)

USED FOR Proliff RACKS
LOCATED IN Prolift Kit

COMPONENTS TO INSTALL

HD UTILITY - UPRIGHTS (¢", 9", RATCHET)

C.2 Grip-Lock - STROBES

Protift - STROBES

7T. INSTALL ROOF RAIL KIT ON VEHICLE ROOF OR BOTTOM
MOUNTING BRACKETS

(ROOF RAIL KIT REQUIRED FOR Grip-Lock & ProlLift
OPTIONAL FOR HD UTILITY, NOT NEEDED FOR GM LADDER
RACKS)

8T. MOUNT CROSSBOW SUB-ASSEMBLIES FROM STEP 1 TO
VEHICLE/MOUNTING BRACKET, OR ROOF RAIL
(LOOSE INSTALL)

PAGE:




SOV

i1 #11e.d NE 43LvO01
SADVY HIModd Y04 d3asn

13ND0S .9L/§

{(dvD aNa ¥3d $30V1d 7)
158€9 ‘€Ly0SVd (T)
NAIHSIL AT1nd

1A MOESSOYD NI d3LvOO01

SADVY d207-dus
¥ ALITILN OH ¥O4 ddsn

MOESSOAD Ol 8dVD ANT JTAWISSY "¥8

(IAINO #1oid 30 y201-dus) 1M ¥3aavi 431 aayv ¥z

(Broad
YO 2071-dUD ONITIVISNI 41) S¥VE 1N0O4dNS ¥3INO Aav 49

(r1oad ONITIVISNI A1) S¥IdWVd
ANV (B110.d 4O A2071-dus ONITIVISNI 41) STIANVH adv "¥S

(Hr101d ONITIVISNI 1) SANITIAING aay b
(TIVISNI 35001)
1IVY 400¥ 4O “IDIDVIEE ONILINNOW/ITIDIHIA
OL L d31S WOU4 SAITIWISSY-9nS MOISSOUD INNOW "¥¢

($ADOVY Y3adV1 WO ¥O4 A3A33N LON “ALMILN AH YO4

TVNOILJO ‘1014 2 %207-duD YO aUINDIY 1D 1Y 400Y)

SIAMOVYd ONIINNOW
WOILO4 0O d00Y F1DIHIA NO LIX TIVY J00d TIVISNI ¥e

(JOOY ITOIHIA NO ITdWISSV)
iQOHIIW ATIWISSY JLVNIIITV




